Allbd COMPANY

PARTS
WIANU AL

TOWING WINCH

W8K / D7K
(CAT ONLY)

Printed in USA



Date Purchased

Model Number

Serial Number

LIST OTHER SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

We reserve the right to make changes in design or add improvements
without incurring the obligation to make such changes in
Winches previously manufactured.




SECTION A
SECTION B
SECTION D
SECTION E
SECTION F
SECTION G

SECTION Q

D7K
Form 7010
REVISION NO. 2
5/72
INDEX
IntrodUCON oo s .
Frames, Covers and Mounting Studs .. - .
Gear Train and Shafts .. .
Brake and Shifter Mechanism—Direct Drive ... ’
Brake and Hydraulic System—Power Control ... . ’
Optional Equipment ..o .

Numerical Index ... . .

USE HYSTER Aprrrovep PARTS... it pays




UNIT IDENTIFICATION
UNIT SERIAL NO.

TITT 1

M @ @ @ ()

(1) & (2) The first letter and number denote the design series and model of the utnit.
(3) The second letter denotes the plant at which the unit was manufactured.

(4) The number series denotes the serial number of the unit.

(5} The final letter denotes the year of manufacture starting with “A” in 1957. The

letters “I", “0", and Q" will not be used.

Parts Referred To In This Book As Right Or Left Hand Pearts
Are In Accordance With The Sketch .Below

R. H. Side

L. H. Side

CAUTIONI
Never Attempt To Clean, Oil Or Adjust A Machine
While It Is In Motion

NOTE: All Studs and Capscrews used in thit Winch
are Heat-treated.

USE HYSTER ApProver PARTS... 7t pays




Section A
INTRODUCTION

USE HYSTER A4pprovepr PARTS... /it pays



Al

How To Use The lllustrated Paris Manual

This Parts Book describes and illustrates assem-
blies, sub-assemblies and detail parts needed fo Pary
service replacement, : ; 2

OCrwae..-

When The Part Number Is Not Known

1. USE: Determine the function and application of
the part required. Turn to the index page im-
mediately behind the front cover and select the
most appropriate section.

2. Line up the black arrow with the black tab on

the index page of the selected section. Use the
section index to determine the assembly which
would normally contain the part required. Proceed
then to locate the part on the assembly breakdown

page.

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




A2

When The Part Number Is Known

3. Use the numerical index (section Q) to find the
part number. Turn to the page listed and locate
the required part in the assembly breakdown.

GENERAL: The assembly breakdowns include part
numbers, description, quantities required, keys and
footnotes to help in selecting the correct parts.

4. Keys are used to show effective serial numbers,
two or more similar assemblies. Select the ap-
propriate key, “A,” “B,” “C” or “D"” and find
the required part in the corresponding column.

Indent numbers are used to indicate assemblies
and sub-parts of assemblies. Number 1 is the
major assembly. Part descriptions which are
indented under 2, 3 or 4 are sub-parts of that
major assembly shown above.

Quantities shown are for one assembly. Note
that two assemblies are shown, but the quan-

tities of the sub-parts are indicated as one.
This means one per assembly.

7. The revision number and date on the index page,
indicates the latest printing of the manual.

DEALERS NOTE: When supplements are issued
to up-date the manuals, the index page with the latest
revision number and date are included with the
supplement. Be sure the index pages are added to
the manuals in your possession.

ORDERING PARTS:

When ordering replacement parts, give the
winch serial number, manual form number (and
revision number, if any), part number, name of part
and quantity required.

For any further information on parts, service, or
ordering, consult your Hyster dealer.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON -







Section B

FRAMES, COVERS AND
MOUNTING STUDS

INDEX
ATTACHING PARTS (977 Traxcavaior) ... B4
FRAMES AND COVERS oo Bl
MOUNTING STUDS ettt B3
SWIVELING DRAWBAR . e B2
TRACTOR ALTERATIONS (D7 Tractor and 572E Pipelayer) ... . BS

USE HYSTER Approvepr PARTS... it pays




Bl

FRAMES AND COVERS

eI =g es

11
17
4

5

N
[ -
Rt

LEFT HAND SIDE

21
22

RIGHT HAND SIDE

13
23

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B2

KEY

A~FOR DIRECT DRIVE WINCHES.
B-FOR POWER CONTROL WINCHES.

FRAMES AND COVERS

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PARTY QTY. REFe. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.

NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
1 cocase FRAME-WINCH 1] 1 15 164691 COVER 1] 1
2 92606 ROD-TIE 1|1 15 % 164708 GASKET 1 1
2 # 196279 ROD-TIE 11 16 16598 CAPSCREW—-3/8 UNC X 7/8 8 8
2 15272 COTTER-3/8 X 3 2] 2 16 15156 LOCKWASHER—-3/8 8} 8
3 173609 BRACKET-TIE ROD 21 2 17 96425 COVER 1l 1
3 # 196278 BRACKET-TIE ROD 21 2 17 % 96426 GASKET ] 1
4 15064 NUT-7/8 UNC 6| 6 18 142760 COVER-TOP R.He 1l 1
4 178020 BRACKET-RIGID DRAWBAR 111 18 # 192956 COVER—TOP RsHe. il 1
& 178025 BRACKET-SWIVELING DRAWBAR 1|1 18 #* 142761 GASKET i} 1
& 142736 BRACKET—R.Hs | SWINGING il 1 19 15319 PLUG-PIPE, 1 1/2 1l 1
4 142735 BRACKET-Lo.H. | DRAWBAR 1|1 20 15306 PLUG 1l 1
% 189496 SPACER-SWINGING DRAWBAR 2| 2 21 95948 RETAINER-BEARING 1] co
& 189497 CAPSCREW-HT,y 7/8 UNC X 9 6| 6 21 96472 RETAINER—-BEARING es| 1
4 15164 LOCKWASHER-7/8 6| 6 21 110934 SHIM-.005 AR} . e
5 95959 PIN—-DRAWBAR RIGID 1] 1 21 110935 SHIM—007 AR} » »
5 15273 COTTER-3/8 X 2 1/2 j DRAW. 1} 1 21 110936 SHIM—-.020 ARl s o
5 cssoe PIN-DRAWBAR | SWIVEL-DRAW.,s 1| 1 21 134107 SHIM—.005 «s| AR
5 seces COTTER SEE PAGE B2 1l 1 21 134108 SHIM-.007 ef AR
6 35503 PLUG—-MAGNETIC, 3/4 1] 1 21 134109 SHIM—-.020 ss| AR
7 15304 PLUG—-PIPEs 3/4 {1 22 178402 CAPSCREW-HTy 1/2 UNC X 1 L/4 6| 7
8 15305 PLUG-PIPE, 1 l{oo 22 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 6| 7
9 15304 PLUG-PIPEs 3/4 1]ee 23 96433 RETAINER—-BEARING 1] 1
9 35503 PLUG-MAGNETIC, 3/4 eaf 1 23 134081 SHIM-.005 AR| AR
10 96423 COVER—-BRAKE 11 23 134082 SHIM-.007 AR| AR
10 a 196024 COVER-BRAKE i1 23 134083 SHIM-.020 AR| AR
10 * 96424 GASKET 11 24 92623 COVER 1 1
10 2 196023 GASKET 1} 1 24 134074 SHIM-.005 AR} AR
11 178403 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 25125 24 134075 SHIM—.007 AR} AR
11 15158 LOCKWASHER—-1/2 25125 24 134076 SHIM—.020 AR} AR
12 95961 CARRIER—BEARING | BEVEL GEAR liece 25 sseee COVER-TRANS., PAGE E1 OR

12 133911 CARRIER-BEARING | SHAFT ea| 1 25 F1 OR F3 il 1
12 110934 SHIM-.005 AR | oo 26 186459 COVER-FILTER oo 1
12 110935 SHIM-.007 AR | oo 26 186460 GASKET we| 1
12 110936 SHIM-.020 AR | oo 168728 GASKEY KIT 1] oo
12 133913 SHIM-.005 «s |AR 168729 GASKET KIT el 1
12 133914 SHIM-.007 e |AR

12 133915 SHIM-.020 - |AR #INCLUDED IN GASKET KIT.

13 178402 CAPSCREW—-1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 18123 ¥FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P-2184 AND

13 15158 LOCKWASHER—-1/2 18123 F&4T7P-2155.

14 16212 SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 2lee AFIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. ET77P-2344 AND

14 15086 NUT-JAMs 378 UNC 210 F&TP-2174 »

SWIVELING DRAWBAR
INCLUDED WITH APPROPRIATE WINCH FRAME
5
,///////////I/////I///II g

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART

NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QY.
1 33787 DRAWBAR 1 4 92671 BUSHING 2
2 94369 PIN-DRAWBAR 1 5 33618 NUT—-SPECIAL 1
2 15273 COTTER-3/8 X 2 1/2 1 5 15295 COTTER-1/2 X 5 1
3 16002 FITTING-GREASE 1 [} scese BRACKET-DRAWBARy SEE PAGE B2 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




MOUNTING STUDS

FOR D7 TRACTOR SERIAL NOe

4TAL & UP, 4BAL & UP, 93Nl & UP,
AND S5T2E PIPELAYER SERIAL NGe

94N1 & UP
65AL & UP

Gte—imm
Cpg— €22

!

o‘/o”_1

o1

O+—1

REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOs PART NOo 1 2 3 & QTYe NOs PART NOe 1 2 3 4 QTYe
1 95 837 STUD-1 1/4 UNF X 4 11/16 6 4 95835 STUD=1 1/4& UNF x 3 13716 2
i 15168 LOCKWASHER=-1 1/4 6 4 55434 O-RING 2
1 15018 NUT-1 1/4 UNF 6 & 134821 NUT<SLOTTEDy 1 1/4 UNF 2
2 18001 PLUG-CORK, #17 ) % 15240 COTTER-3/32 X 2 L/2 2
3 18000 PLUG-CORKy #5 9
MOUNTING STUDS
FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NO. 53A1 & uP
3 4 3
J | ]
o 84 o4 ok
OQO
o] o ° o]
o 0
1 2 1
REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PARY
NOes PART NOe 1 2 3 & QTYe NOo PART NOe 1 2 3 & QTYe
1 133179 STUD=-1 UNS X & & 3 36240 STUD~1 174 UNF X & 3/4 2
1 15166 LOCKWASHER~1 6 3 15168 LOCKWASHER=Y 174 2
1 15016 NUT-1 UNS 6 3 15018 NUT=1 1/4 UNF 2
2 18005 PLUG-CORKe #11 % & 18004 PLUG~CORK, #7 6

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B4

FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NO.

ATTACHING PARTS

53A1

& up

722777 3

NAME OF PART

REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFs HYSTER

NOs PART NOo 1 2 3 4 QT¥s NOo PART NOe 1 2 3 4 QTYe
i 143056 ADAPTER-WINCH MOUNTING i 8 18202 CAPSCREW=-3/8 UNF X 1 1/4 2
2 132922 STUD-1 1/4 UNF X 3 1/4 2 8 15156 LOCKHASHER-3/8 2
3 134118 0-RING 2 8 15006 NUT=3/8 UNF 2
& 132921 RING i ) 132924 COVER ASSEMBLY-REAR 1
5 133529 CAPSCREW=-HT, 1 1/4 UNF X & 1/2 6 i0 132931 BRACKET 1
-] 15168 LOCKWASHER=-1 1/74 [ i1 55434 0-RING 2
- 15018 NUT-1 1/4 UNF [ il 134821 NUT~-SLOTYEDs 1 1/74 UNF 2
6 15451 ELBOW~-STREET, 174 2 i1 15240 COTTER-5/32 X 2 L/2 2
7 132927 COVER-LOWER REAR i

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




B85

TRACTOR ALTERATIONS

FOR D7 TRACTOR WITH DIRECT DRIVE WINCH

LEFT HAND DOOR-\\\

(o] (o} ©
L = -] < > < 7 —————————
St ~ ————
e = < =4 < > l'o) ——
| < > ///
(o] o ,//
N 1
1 2 TRACTOR REAR CROSS SHEET 4
KEY
A-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4TA2081-47A3395.
B—FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 47A3396 & UP, 93Nl & UP.
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 &4 Al B NOs PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
1 135737 STRIP 2lee 3 135737 STRIP o] 2
2 135738 STRIP 1 oo 4 135738 STRIP o1 1
TRACTOR ALTERATIONS
FOR D7 TRACTOR & 572E PIPELAYER WITH POWER CONTROL WINCH
LEFT HAND 000R~——\\\\
o] o] (o}
A== < < > — é%f:;/
o s 0 ////// o
S | S ////// [ S — ] éééééé
o] ////// (o)
1 1 TRACTOR REAR CROSS SHEE:E:EV// 2
KEY
A—-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 47A2081-47A3395 AND 48A3471-48A6392.
B—-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 47A3396 & UP, 48A6393 P UP,y, 93Nl & UP, 94Nl & UP AND 572E PIPELAYER
SERIAL NO. 65A1 & UP.
REF- HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTYe
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NO. PARY NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
1 165493 STRIP 3lee 2 165493 STRIP eel 2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Section D

GEAR TRAIN AND SHAFTS
INDEX

AUTOMATIC BRAKE (Direct Drive)
BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
BRAKE SHAFT
CABLE LOCK et e
CLUTCH (Power Control)
DRUM SHAFET e
INTERMEDIATE GEAR SHAFT
OIL BRAKE (Power Control)
POWER TAKE-OFF

" USE HYSTER Aprrover PARTS... it pays




D1

POWER TAKE-OFF

s

HIGH SPEED WINCH

KEY

A-FOR D7 TRACTOR SERIAL NOes 4TA1 & UP AND 93Nl & UPe

C-FOR D7 TRACTOR SERIAL NOes 48A1 & UP, 94Nl & UP AND 572F PIPELAYER SERIAL NOs 65A1 & UPo

C-FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NOo £3A1 & UP.

REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART Qry, REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTYe

NOe PART NOse 1 2 3 4 Al B} C NOo PART NOo 1 2 3 4 Al B} C
1 12916 SNAP RING 1 14 1 7 33785 COUPL ING 1] llee
2 96020 GEAR-BEVEL, 23 TEETH 1} 1} 1 7 97553 COUPL ING eofee | 1
3 98362 CARRIER=-BEARING 1} 1} 1 8 35573 SNAP RING 1y 1| 1
3 134078 SHIM=5005 AR| AR| AR 9 125399 BEARING=-BALL 1] 1y 1
3 134079 SHIM=6007 AR| AR| AR 10 109453 0-RING i1 11 1
& 79389 SEAL-OIL 1] 1| 1 11 169671 CAPSCREW-DRILLED HEAD 6| 6] 6
5 96367 SHAFT"P.T.Oo 1 o6 oo 11 *00Q@0 LOCKHIRE 1 1 1
5 96451 SHAFT=P o TeOs eo| 1l|ee 12 96524 SPACER 1] 11 1
5 132908 SHAFT=PoeTe0e es|es| 1 i3 133898 O-RING it 1] 1
6 33786 PIN 1| 1lee 14 12944 SNAP RING 11 1] 1
6 9563 PIN sejes| 1 15 96368 SHAFT-~P4Te 06 lics jos
6 9528 RING-LOCK 1} 1]es 15 96452 SHAFT=PoT 606 se] lleeo
6 9554 RING=LOCK eoleei 1 15 132909 SHAFT=PoTe0s esles i 1

INTERMEDIATE GEAR SHIFT
3 4 1 3 2

KEY

A=-FOR HIGH SPEED WINCH.

B-FOR STANDARD SPEED WINCHe.

REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.] REFes HYSTER NAME OF PART AT¥e

NOe PART NOe 1 2 3 4 Al B NOe PART NOs 1l 2 3 4 Al B
1 96415 GEAR-51 TEETH 1 INTERMEDIATE Y3 3 30091 CUP-BEARING 2! 2
1 96418 GEAR-54 TEETH [SPEED ee | 1 3 230309 CONE-BEARING 2| 2
2 92620 SHAFY 11 4 92621 GEAR-DRUM PINIONy, 15 TEETH 1] 1

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




BEVEL GEAR SHAFT

DIRECT DRIVE WINCH

KEY
A-FOR HIGH SPEED WINCH.
8—~FOR STANDARD SPEED WINCH.

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
1 95944 GEAR-2ND RED., 22 TEETH ] 1 9 44316 BEARING-BALL 111
2 230351 CUP-BEARING 2] 2 10 96413 GEAR-22 TEETH} REVERSE Lieeo
2 230405 CONE-BEARING 2| 2 i0 96416 GEAR—-19 TEETH | PINION eef| 1
3 96371 SHAFT BEVEL GEAR 1] 1 11 95945 HUB—-DENTAL CLUTCH 2| 2
& 58938 SNAP RING 2] 2 12 196379 CARRIER-BEARING 1] 1
5 95946 CLUTCH-DENTAL 2|1 2 13 196377 SPACER 1] 1
6 96372 SPACER 2] 2 14 196376 SPACER 1] 1
T 230407 BEARING-ROLLER 2] 2 15 95961 CARRIER-R<H. BEARING il 1
8 96021 GEAR-BEVELy 45 TEETH lloo 15 96431 CARRIER-L.H. BEARING 1] 1
8 96028 GEAR-BEVELy 45 TEETH ool 1 16 174559 WASHER 2l 2

KEY
A~FOR HIGH SPEED WINCH.
B~FOR STANDARD SPEED WINCH.

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT

POWER CONTROL

WINCH

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.

NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
i 230351 CUP-BEARING 2y 2 12 96021 GEAR—-BEVEL, 45 TEETH llee
1 230405 CONE-BEARING 2| 2 12 96028 GEAR-BEVELy 45 TEETH ee| 1
2 58938 SNAP RING 2l 2 13 196377 SPACER 1] 1
3 95581 RING—SEAL 2 2 14 44316 BEARING-BALL 1} 1
4 12916 SNAP RING 1 1 15 196379 CARRIER-BEARING 1} 1
4 % 174560 SNAP RING 1] 1 16 96495 W GEAR—-22 & 88 TEETH ]| REVERSE llee
5 95962 WA SHER 2| 2 i6 96497 W GEAR—-19 & 88 TEETH | SPIDER se| 1
5 & 174559 WASHER 2l 2 i7 21014 LOCKNUT—-BEARING ] 1
6 230407 BEARING-ROLLER 2| 2 17 21013 LOCKNASHER—-BEARING 1] 1
7 96469 W GEAR-22 & 88 TEETHs 2ND 17 ® 174561 LOCKWASHER-BEARING 1] 1
T REDUCTION SPIDER 1] 1 i8 96458 SHAFT-BEVEL GEAR 1} 1
8 95961 CARRIER-R.H. BEARING 11 1 18 % 174434 SHAFT-BEVEL GEAR 1
8 96431 CARRIER-L.H. BEARING 1 1 i9 96784 SEAL-TWO TEETH 2] 2
9 96783 SEAL—-THREE TEETH 2l 2

10 Y CLUTCH-SEE PAGE D3 2l 2 *FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. ETTP-1623,

11 196376 SPACER 1 1

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




D3

BRAKE SHAFT

S

KEY
A-FOR HIGH SPEED DIRECT DRIVE WINCHe
B=FOR STANDARD SPEED DIRECT DRIVE WINCHe
C=FOR HIGH SPEED POWER CONTROL WINCHe
D—-FOR STANDARD SPEED POWER CONTROL WINCHe
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTYe REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART QTYe
‘NOes PART NOe 12 3 4 Al BY CI D NQe PART NOe 12 3 ¢ Al B C1 D
1 12940 SNAP RING 1] lieeloe 7 133918 SHAFT-BRAKE eofoo| LI 1
2 % 92652 WHEEL-BRAKE 1] lleeee 8 96414 GEAR~22 TEETH ] INTERMo| 1llee lies
2 s0es e BRAKE—AUTO.} SEE PGeD&| 1| l|lso |ee 8 96417 GEAR=19 TEETH JPINION lee| llee i
2 seos 0 BRAKE-OIL eejoel 1§ 1 9 89727 RETAINER~OIL SEAL 1| Licvelee
3 178402 CAPSCREN~MeToy 1/2 UNC 9 B 92649 GASKET 1] Licejoe
3 X 1 174 6] blee | oo i0 95969 GEAR=-2ZND REDe 51 TEETH, 1! 1] 1i 1
3 15158 LOCKWASHER=1/2 6| 6 se e 11 30059 CUP-BEARING 1y 1] 1) L
4% 87656 SEAL-OIL 1] liscefee i1 30080 COME-BEARING 1y i} 1] 1
5 230311 CUP~-BEARING 1] 1§ 111
5 230310 CONE=-BEARING i{ 17 17 1 ®USED ONLY WITHOUT AUTOMATIC BRAKEs
) 12918 SNAP RING 21 21 21 2 OINCLUDED IN GASKETY KIT 168728.
7 96432 SHAFT-BRAKE 1] lloeloe NOTE-DIRECT DRIVE WINCH BRAKE ILLUSTRATEDs
CLUTCH
g o121 W 15
2 3 POWER CONTROL WINCH &6
4 5 6 7 8 N
) 11
7
@
. ()
iy 0
‘/
ffffff Z,
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PARYT REFe HYSTER NAHE OF PARY
NOes PART NOe 1 2 3 & ATvYe NOs PART NOs 1 2 3 & QTVYe
89773 A CLUTCH '2 ] 964661 RETA!NEﬁ-SPR[NG ) 3
* 174554 CLUTCH 2 10 133917 DISC-FRICTION 8
i 96468 CAPSCREW-SPECIAL 6 il 964664 PLATE-SEPARATOR 8
2 96467 PLATE-COVER i 12 96462 PISTON=CLUTCH ) 8
2 967885 SHIM=, 032 AR 13 89TTT O0=RING 1
3 96460 HUB 1 14 79972 0=-RING 1
3 % 174553 HUB 1 i5 96463 PLATE-RETAINER i
& 96466 SPRING [ ié 141348 PLUG~PIPE i
5 89772 BODY-VALVE i 17 17118 SETSCREW-1/72 UNF X L/2 [
6 95833 SPRING-VALVE i
7 B9T71L PLUNGER=VALVE 1 ®*FIRST USED ON SERIAL NOo ETTP-1623 o
8 89770 SNAP RING 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D4

AUTOMATIC BRAKE

DIRECT DRIVE WINCH

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PARTY REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PARYT NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
92716 A& BRAKE ASSEMBLY-AUTOMATIC 1 9 94601 LINK-SHOUL DER 3
1 59397 COVER 1 10 92684 HUB i
2 59432 GASKET 1 11 36000 BEARING—BALL 2
3 33783 SEAL-OIL i 12 59370 PLUG—~VENT, SPECIAL 1
% 15079 NUT-SLOTTEDs 3/8 UNF 6 13 59927 CPSCR—-DRILL HD, 7/16 UNF X 1 8
4 15212 COTTER-3/32 X 3/4 6 13 67355 LOCKWIRE ) i
5 36006 RING—-DRAG 2 14 35159 GASKET-COPPER 4
] 36007 PAKL 1
7 59425 WHEEL—~BRAKE 1 #INCLUDED IN GASKET KIT 168728,
8 15515 CAPSCREMW-1/2 UNF X 3/4 3
OIL BRAKE
POWER CONTROL WINCH
13
1718 18 11
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTYe. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 199594 NUT-5/8 UNF, G8 8 10 79979 O-RING i
1 199593 LOCKWASHER-5/8 HT 8 11 196025 HOUS ING—-PISTON 1
2 196026 COVER 1 13 170751 ELBOW-STREETy 45 DEGREE i
3 193912 SPRING 1 14 92867 PIN-DOMEL 2
4 133936 RING 1 15 133927 RING~PISTON SEAL 1
5 133931 PIN 8 16 133926 PISTON 1
6 140184 STUD-HTs 5/8 UNF X 7 3/4 8 17 12940 SNAP RING 2
T 133917 DISC—FRICTION 11 18 96464 PLATE-SEPERATOR io
8 133930 CAGE 1 19 133929 HUB i
9 133928 PLATE-PRESSURE 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D5

DRUM SHAFT
78 9

$%

e s

101 12

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART

NG, PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 6607 NUT-2 1/2 SPECIAL 2 11 134070 SHIM-.005 AR
2 173604 SPACER 1 11 134071 SHIM-.007 AR
3 44484 SEAL-UIL 1 11 134072 SHIM-.020 AR
% 96437 A BEARING ASSEMBLY-DRUM L.H. 1 12 178402 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 8
4 78022 BEARING ASSEMBLY-DRUM RaH. 1 12 15158 LOCKWASHER—1/2 8
5 141357 DRUM-12 IN., STANDARD SPEED 1 13 141325 ADAPTER 1
5 142854 DRUM-8 IN., HIGH SPEED 1 14 141675 CAPSCREW—-5/8 UNF SPECIAL 12
6 173605 SHAFT-DRUM 1 14 53559 DOWEL 12
6 #* 1928506 SHAFT-DRUM 1 15 131982 RING-SEAL 1
7 141149 SEAL-OIL 1 16 46629 U-RING 1
8 96436 GEAR-DRUM, 45 & 58 TEETH 1 17 15881 O-RING 1
9 18863 BOLT-PLACE, 5/8 UNF X 4 8

10 96438 PLATE-GEAR RETAINER 1 *FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. ET7P-2344 AND

11 173606 RETAINER-DRUM 1 F4TP-2174.

CABLE LOCK
&//

KEY

R TN P N Ner = overwinpiNG UNDERWINDING

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NOs PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
1 92712 FILLER-CABLE llee 3 95499 LOCK-FERRULE e 1
1 96420 FILLER-CABLE eal 1 4 16823 CAPSCREW-HTy 5/8 UNF X 1 1/2] 1}e-
2 6697 FERRULE-CABLE 1] 1 4 18850 CAPSCREW—-1/2 UNF X 3 ce
3 92713 LOCK~-FERRULEy OVERWINDING llee 4 15160 LOCKWASHER-5/8 S I
3 92714 LOCK-FERRULEs UNDERWINDING llea 4 177949 LOCKWASHER-H.C.y 172 sal 1

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Section E

BRAKE AND SHIFTER MECHANISM
FOR DIRECT DRIVE WINCH

INDEX
BRAKE MECHANISM ... El
HANDLING GEAR ... E2
SHIFTER MECHANISM ... El

USE HYSTER Aprrroveo PARTS... it pays




El

SHIFTER MECHANISM

3 ?’“
) —5
1
20 10 i1
19
18 } jini] Al m% ,
2 &i ,
N
& \\
4
D
1 12
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAKE OF PART
M. PARYT NO. 1 2 3 4 QTYe NO. PARY ND. 1 2 3 & QY.
i soese ROD END—-CLUTCH CABLE 2 10 169268 CAPSCREW-HTy 1/2 UNC X 1 L/4& [}
2 sesoe PIN-RDD END SEE PG.E2 2 i0 15135 WASHER~1/2 10
2 eesee COFTTER-1L/8 X 1 ) 2 13 95951 FORK—SHIFTER 2
3 97843 A CRANK-SHIFTER; UPPER 1 12 96373 SHAFT--SHIFTER i
3 15827 CARPSCREW-3/8 UNF X 1 3/4 i 13 27936 LOCKSCREW 2
3 135156 LOCKWASHER—3/8 1 13 67355 LOCKWIRE 2
3 15006 NUT~3/8 UNF 1 14 131998 0-RING i
% 95615 BUSHING-BRACKET 2 i5 94655 SPRING i
9 164713 BRACKET 1 16 33682 HASHER 2
& 18586 CAPSCREN-HT, 1/2 UNC X 7/8 2 17 96374 SPACER 1
& 15158 LOCRWASHER~1/2 2 18 63083 LOCKNUT—~5/8 UNF 1
7 96375 SPRING i 19 33747 SHOE-SHIFTER CRANK 2
8 6348  BALL~1/2 1 20 95636 W CRANK-SHIFTERy LOWER 1
9 161848 COVER~TRANSMISSION 1 20 99638 PIN i
9 # 183403 COVER-TRANSMISSION 1
9 @ 142759 GASKET 1 #INCLUDED IN GASKET KIT 168728.
9 # 183404 GASKET 1 #FIRST USED ON SERIAL NQ. F&TP-2174 «
10 164680 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 2 L1/2 %
BRAKE MECHANISM
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOo PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTYe NO. PARYT NO. 1 2 3 4 QTYe
1 76699 A CRANK ASSEMuLY-BRAKE 1 7 76696  LINK-ADJUSTING 1
3 92705 BUSHEING 2 8 15030 NUT-JAM, 5/8 UNF 1
2 76697  LINK-BRAKE 1 9 91629 ROD END 1
3 76695 A LEVER ASSEMBLY-BRAKE 1 10 96725 PIN-BRAKE LEVER 1
3 104607 BUSHING 4 10 15226 COTTER-1/8 X 1 3/4 1
& 128391 BAND ASSEMBLY-BRAKE 1 11 140741 PIN-BRAKE LEVER 1
& 59@02AB LINING SET-WITH RIVETS 1 12 ecoss ROD END—-BRAKE CABLE 2
[ 159 PIN-ROD END 2 12 eoeee  PIN-ROD END SEE PGe. E2 2
5 15223 COYTER-1/8 X } 2 12 esoos  COTTER-1/8 X 1 2
6 165638 PIN-BRAKE CRANK 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




E2

HANDLING GEAR

L) 1

=

' "
18
3
4
5

HYSTER

PART NGe

NAME OF PART

REFs HYSTER

OV ET OOV UV W N

=

35750
178576
77188
94891
16376
15156
15056
58907
90267
16212
15086
95751
94381

HANDLEVER-CLUTCH
BAR-QUADRANT
CAPSCREW=HT,

LOCKWASHER=-3/8
LOCKWASHER-3/8

3/8 UNF X 2

SETSCREW=-3/8 UNC X 1 1/4

NUT=-JAM, 3/8 UNC

CABLE-CONTROL ¢
GROMME T-LARGE

Q7Y. NOes PART NOe 1 2 3 4

1 i1 95905
1 12 15026
1 i3 92683
2 14 159
2 14 15223
2 i5 16807
2 15 15158
2 15 15008
Z 16 77187
2 17 T9418
2 17 79417
2 18 79416
2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON

NAME OF PART

GROMMET-SMALL

PIN-ROD END

COTTER-1/8 X 1

CAPSCREW=-HT, 1/2 UNF X 1 1/2
LOCKWASHER=1/2

NUT-1/2 UNF

A HANDLEVER ASSEMBLY-BRAKE

e gt gt bt o S BPB SN

PAWL & ROD







Section F

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
FOR POWER CONTROL WINCH

INDEX
BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ... s F1-F3
CHECK VALVE e F2
CONTROL VALVE ... ... e F9-F10
DUMP VALVE oo F2
FILTER AND HOSES (D7 Tractor) ... F3 & F13
HANDLING GEAR oo F11-F12
HYDRAULIC HOSES (877 Traxcavator) ... ..., F6
HYDRAULIC PUMP oo e F7-F8
PUMP DRIVE (D7 TEGCOT) - ooooooooooooooo oo F5
PUMP DRIVE (877 TIaXCAVAIOE) ....ooooooooooooooooeooooooeo oo F6
PUMP DRIVE AND HOSES (572E Pipelayer) ... . .. F5

USE NYSTER Aperovzo PARTS... it pays




Fl

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

LASY USED ON SERIAL NO.

ET7P~-2343

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PARYT NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
i ceces BRAKE ASSEMBLY-OIL, SEE PAGE D& 1 19 16909 CONNECTOR 2
2 17309 EL BOW i 19 16485 O-RING 1
3 127045 CLAMP-HOSE 2 20 15302 PLUG-PIPE, 3/8 1
% 133943 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LoH. CLUTCH 1 21 17315 CONNECTOR-MALE 2
5 164704 HOSE ASSEMBLY-BRAKE i 22 96480 HOSE ASSEMBLY i
6 132009 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RoH. CLUTCH i 23 16458 ELBOW-BULKHEAD 1
7 165497 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 23 14761 LOCKNUY 1
8 16853 SETSCREW-5/16 UNC X 1 1/4 2 24 111331 ELBOW 1
8 15001 NUT-JAM, 5/16 UNC 2 24 16485 O-RING 1
9 esese CABLE-CONVROL; SEE PAGE F11 2 24 16587 LOCKNUT 1
10 16455 EL BOM-BULKHEAD 1 25 csce e VALVE-CHECKy SEE PAGE F2 1
10 14758 LOCKNUT i 25 16487 O-RING 1
i1 164568 ELBOW-BULKHEAD, 45 DEG. 1 26 168736 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
19 % 14763 LOCKNUT 1 27 coceece VALVE-DUMP, SEE PAGE F2 1
12 164702 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 28 104942 HOSE i
i3 168737 ROD END 2 29 * 164680 CAPSCREW-HTy L/2 UNC X 2 1/2 4
14 133683 PIN-ROD END 2 29 o 18588 CAPSCREW~HTy 172 UNC X 1 1/2 4
14 15211 COTVER-3/32 X L/2 2 29 15135 WASHER-1/2 4
15 164703 ELBOM-SPECIAL 1 30 % 37562 CAPSCREW-HTs 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 3
15 16486 O-RING i 30 % 86229 WASHER-SEAL 3
15 16588 LOCKNUY 1 31 $ 89025 COVER i
i35 14349 PLUG-PIPE, 1/8 1 31 a 17741C COVER 1
ié 18522 CAPSCREW-HT, 5/16 UNC X 3 1/2 3 32 $ 37562 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 5
16 15155 LOCKRASHER-3/16 3 32 % 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/72 5
17 ceces VALVE-CONTROL s SEE PAGE F9 1 32 a 18598 CAPSCREW-HT, 172 UNC X 5 1/2 4
18 14668 CONNECYOR-MALE 1 32 @ 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 4
19 165662 ELBOW-SPECIAL 2 33 160387 FILTER ELEMENT 1
19 14349 PLUG~PIPE, 1/8 2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F2

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P—2343

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART

NO. PART NO. 1 23 4 QrY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
34 #$ 89023  GASKET 1 41 % 100154  G-RING 2
34 @ 177409  GASKET 1 42 16805  CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 1 1
35 &$ 133968  MANIFOLD-INTAKE 1 42 % 159812 CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 1
35 %3 183060  MANIFOLD-INTAKE 1 42 15156  LOCKWASHER-3/8 1
35 n$ 132936  MANIFOLD-INTAKE 1 43 @ 177369  FOOT-VALVE 1
35 ma 179942  MANIFOLD-INTAKE 1 44 14723  CONNECTOR 1
36 #$ 134116  GASKET 1 44 19987  NIPPLE 1
36 @ 177409  GASKET 1

37 & 169268 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 6 *FOR D7 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 47AlL & UP, 48Al &
37 © 18588 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNF X 1 1/2 6 up

37 15135  WASHER-1/2 6 93N1 & UP, 94 N1 & UP AND 572E PIPELAYER

38 *$ 161850 COVER-TRANSMISSION 1 SER IAL

38 #3 179940 COVER-TRANSMISSION 1 NO. 65A1 & UP.

38 o$ 142758 COVER-TRANSHMISSION 1 DFOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NO. 53A1L & UP.

38 na 179939 COVER-TRANSMISSION 1 ZFIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P-1950.

39 # 142759  GASKET 1 4INCLUDED IN GASKET KIT 168729.
40 170233  PLATE 1 $LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. ETTP-1884.
40 % 186319  PLATE 1 AFIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P-1885.

41 104681  O-RING 2

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. ET7P-2343
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF, HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 ary. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Qry.
181031  DUMP VALVE 1 2 161857 SPRING 1
1 138542 BODY 1 3 181032 SPOOL 1
LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. E7TTP-2343
SSS==SN
2 3 4 b i
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 arv. MO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Qry.
168730  VALVE ASSEMBLY-CHECK 1 3 16487 O-RING 1

1 csces BODY 1 4 170543 SPRING 1
2 170545 CAP 1 5 170542 POPPET i

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F3

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. ETT7P-2344

1 48 2 34 56 7 -
\ /
\_\ 1| N
o= RS 34
O
s 4 1 19 19 3
w2 10
Y5 % s
N
25
e
2 o N 37
19— ; 38
39
(®
18
13
1
16—
O]
Q
©
o
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NQO. PART NOD. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NQO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 16468 FITTING-BULKHEAD 1 25 196031 VALVE-FITTING 1
2 198062 ELBOW 1 26 16487 0—-RING i
2 14349 PLUG 1 27 196028 WASHER-BACK-UP 1
3 19806% FITTING-SPECIAL 1 28 16589 LOCKNUT 1
3 14349 PLUG 1 29 198066 SPRING 1
4 14500 ELBOW 1 30 198069 POPPET-CHECK VALVE 1
S 198065 ELBOK 1 31 16487 O0—-RING 1
6 198063 ELBOW—-SPECIAL 1 32 196033 PLUG-SPECIAL 1
[} 14349 PLUG 1 33 14723 CONNECTOR 1
7 soes® CONTROL VALVE-PAGE F10 1 33 19987 NIPPLE-CLOSE 1
8 180980 HOSE 1 34 96480 HOSE i
9 15384 HOSE 1 35 16458 ELBOW 1
10 cweso FILTER-HYDRAULIC, PAGE F4& 1 36 177410 COVER 1
11 77297 HOSE 1 37 18598 CAPSCREW-1/2 UNC X 5 1/2 G5 4
12 196021 HOSE 1 37 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 3
13 127045 CLAMP-HOSE 2 38 177409 GASKET 2
14 16828 CAPSCREN—-3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 G5 2 39 183060 MANIFOLD-INTAKE 1
14 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 2 40 160387 CARTRIDGE 1
15 196020 FITTING-SPECIAL 1 41 177369 VALVE-FOOT 1
15 196022 GASKET 1 42 esosa CABLE-CONTROLy SEE PAGE F12 1
16 coooo BRAKE-OILy SEE PAGE D4 1 43 139 PIN-ROD END 1
17 16155 NIPPLE 1 43 15212 COTTER-3/32 X 3/4 1
18 196015 HOSE 1 44 196034 BRACKET-CABLE 1
19 17344 ELBOKW 1 45 62499 ROLL PIN-5/16 X 1 1/4 1
20 133943 HOSE 1 46 16830 CAPSCREW—-1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 G5 1
21 132009 HOSE 1 46 15158 LOCKWASHER~L1/2 1
22 16445 UNION-BULKHEAD 1 47 179940 COVER-TRANSMISSION 1
22 14758 LOCKNUT 1 48 169268 CAPSCREW=1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 6
23 co w00 PLUG-SPECIAL, PAGE F10 1 48 164680 CAPSCREW—1/2 UNC X 2 1/2 4
2% 196036 HOSE 1 48 15135 LOCKWASHER-1/2 10

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Fé

FILTER AND HOSES

FIRST USED ON SERIAL NC. ET7P-2344

\._/-\/
\

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QvY.
1 164642 ELBOW-45 DEGREE 1 9 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 2
2 16589 LOCKNUT 1 10 147461 FILTER 1
3 16487 O-RING 1 10 149295 HEAD 1
4 201776 ELBOW 1 10 cscme VALVE-RELIEF 1
5 16589 LOCKNUTY 1 11 149297 O-RING 1
6 16487 O-RING 1 12 149298 RING—BACK-UP 1
7 83857 ELBOW 1 13 147463 ELEMENT 1
8 18547 CAPSCREW-3/8 UNC X 4 1/2 G5 2 14 149296 CASE 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F5

PUMP DRIVE

FOR 572E PIPELAYER SERIAL NO. 65A1 & up

7 5 43 2 1
i
gL P24
i
T
8
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PARY NO. 1 2 3 ¢ QTY. NO. PART NO. L 2 3 4 QTYa
i 18551 CAPSCREW-HTs 3/8 UNC X 5 1/8 2 9 16983 O-R ING 1
1 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 2 9 16980 LOCKNUT 1
2 secwn PUMP ASSY.—HYD., SEE PAGE F7 1 10 146385 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
3 132044 GASKET 1 i1 142781 CLAMP-HOSE 2
& L45478 HOUSING-PUMP DRIVE 1 i2 165490 HOSE 1
5 145677 COUPL ING-PUMP 1 13 201776 ELBOW 1
6 88837 SNAP RING 1 13 16487 O—-R ING 1
& 16200 SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 3/8 2 13 16589 LOCKNUT 1
7 27187 CAPSCREW-3/8 UNC X 1 2 14 123043 HOSE ASSEMBLY i
7 151586 LOCKWASHER-3/8 2 15 18588 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 1
8 145476 SHAFT 1 16 143362 CLAMP-HUSE LOCATING 1
9 16949 EL BOW 1 17 18994 CLAMP-HOSE 1
FOR D7 TRACTOR
1 2 3
B c ——
__ N NN \53
%
P 7
KEY 12 16 1110 ¢ 876 5 4
A—-FOR TRACTOR SERJAL NO. 47TAL-47A3395 AND 4BA1-48A6392.
8-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 4TA3396 & UP,; 48A6393 & UPy, 93N1 & UP, 94N1 & UP.
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REFo HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NO. PART NO- 1 2 3 4 Al B
1 esovae HOSE ASSEMBLY-PUMP TO FILTER 8 136391 SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 1/4 111
i SEE PAGE F13 il 1 9 sooe o PUMP—-PAGE F7 OR F8 11
I # 139725 HOSE~-PUMP TO WINCH i 1 10 18551 CAPSCREW—3/8 UNC X 5 1/8 2| 2
2 16543 CONNECTOR—-MALE 1l 1 10 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 2| 2
2 16486 O-RING 1] 1 i1 145350 NIPPLE~HOSE, SPECIAL 111
3 95710 GA SKET ] 1 i1 16983 O0-R ING 1} 1
& 95486 GA SKET 1] 1 12 170719 HOSE-MANIFOLD TO PUMP 1] 1
5 16805 CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 1 6! 6 13 143362 CLAMP-HOSE LOCATING i1 1
5 15156 LOCKWASHER—-3/8 6| & 14 18994 CLAMP—-HOSE il 1
) 145351 ADAPTER Lliow 15 18588 CAPSCREW-HT, 172 UNC X L 172 1| 1
6 147965 ADAPTER ool 1 16 142781 CLAMP-HOSE 21 2
7 145347 COUPLING 11 1
7 #* 181895 COUPLING i1 *FIRST USED ON SERIAL ND. ET77P-2123.
8 54112 SNAP RING i 1 #FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P-2344,
8 16200 SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 3/8 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Fé

PUMP DRIVE

FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NO. 53A1 & UP

15 . Ca>
/gy 72
i

‘J- =
1§ 7 A\ ("f‘ =
{ P )\ {4&?
SE

W

)
&,
“‘\ fc," "‘

0
N
NG

8 7

REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART

NOe PART NOs 123 4 QTYe NQe PART NOs 12 3 4 QTYe

97650 A PUMP & PULLEY ASSEMBLY 1 10 - 45303 BEARING=BALL 1
1 37653 BRACKE T-PUMP DRIVE 1 i1 97954 WASHER=SPECIAL i
2 - 97855 SEAL-OIL 1 12 153046 PLUG~PIPE 1/8 1
3 97959 GASKET 1 i3 97982 GASKETY 1
[N 18460 - CAPSCREW=HT,s 1/4 UNC X 3/4 4 14 16634 CAPSCREW=-HTy 3/78 UNF X 1 2
& 15154 LOCKWA SHER=-1/4 & 14 15156 LOCKWASHER=3/8 2
5 37960 COVER=PULLEY 1 is seceo PUMP-HYDRAULIC, SEE PAGE F7 1
& 15078 NUT--SLOTTEDs 172 UNF 1 ié 27964 BOLT-ADJUSTING 1
6 15213 COTTER=3/32 X 1 1 i6 15015 NUT-JAM, 5/8 UNC 1
7 151358 WASHER=1/2 i 17 15138 WASHER=1/2 3
A 7956 A PULLEY 1 i8 18568 CAPSCREW=HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 3
9 37958 SLEEVYE-WEAR 1 i8 15158 LOCKWASHER=1/2 3
FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NOe 53A1 & UP
1
2 4
5 6 !

REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART

NQe PART NOQOe 12 3 4 QATYe NOe PART NGO. 12364 QTYe
1 155298 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 & 97963 HOSE i
2 60016 CLAMP-HOSE LOCATING 2 7 15978 CLAMP=HOSE LOCATING 2
3 18467 CAPSCREW=HT, 1/4 UNF X 1 1/4 2 7 132930 SUPPORT=-CL AMP 1
3 15154 LOCKWASHER=-1/4 2 8 132929 SUPPORT-CL AMP 1
3 15004 NUT=1/4 UNF 2 S 89781 CLAMP-HOSE 2
% 164661 CONNECTOR~MALE 1 10 97961 NIPPLE~HOSE, SPECIAL 1
& 16484 0=RING 1 10 16486 0~RING 1
& 17040 ELBOW=45 DEGs SWIVEL 1 10 16588 LOCKNUT 1
5 15476 ELBOW=STREET, 45 DEGe 1 11 conBe PUMP & PULLEY-SEE PAGE F6 1
5 111330 NIPPLE=HOSE, 45 DEGe 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




FT

HYDRAULIC PUMP

10
v 1
|
g 3 13
6
KEY
A~FOR D7 TRACTOR SERIAL NOe 47Al & UP, 48A1 & UP, 93Nl & UPy AND 94N1 & UP.
B=FOR S572E PIPELAYER SERIAL NOeo 65A1 & UPe
C~FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NOs 53A1 & UP.
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY
NOeo PART NOe 1 2 3 ¢4 Al Bl C NOe PARYT NOe 1 2 3 4 Al By C
o E -
145344 PUMP-HYDRAULIC lios|es 11 0% L5006 SPACER 1] llee
145479 PUMP-HYDRAULIC ee| Lljeo 12 126444 COVER-FRONY l{isojes
97951 A PUMP-HYDRAULIC ssfes| 1 12 127657 COVER=FRONT eo| ljee
1 123704 CAPSCREW bloefoe 12 124240 COVER=-FRONT eofoee] 1
1 127661 CAPSCREW ee| 6leo 13 o% 235933 SEAL-SHAFT 1] ljeo
i 124247 CAPSCREHW ee los| 4 145381 REPAIR KIT-MAJOR lieofee
2 129447 WASHER 6] 6foe 147401 REPAIR KIT=MAJOR se| llee
3 126445 COVER-REAR lleefee 124245 REPAIR KIT-MAJOR eoles| 1
3 127658 COVER-REAR ee| l]ee 145382 REPAIR KIT-MINOR lleo|ee
3 124241 COVER=-REAR selea| 1 78035 A REPAIR KIT-MINOR ee| lloe
4 o ®e90 8 SEAL 2 2 2 124249 REPAIR KIT=-MINOR eo |e® 1
5 eceeq 80ODY ] 111 146896 GEAR KIT lieofos
6 % coeec BEARING 4] 4| & 127659 GEAR KIT se| lleoe
T # csesoe GEAR-DRIVE 1y 111 124242 GEAR KIT eojes| 1
8 # ococoe GEAR-DRIVEN i1 111
9 * 9413 KEY ljsejeo #*INCLUDED IN MAJOR REPAIR KITe
9 =% 206 KEY so| ljeo oINCLUDED IN MINOR REPAIR KITe
9 * 1264248 KEY eofeef 1 #INCLUDED IN GEAR KITe
10 0% o000 GASKET 1l 1] 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F8

HYDRAULIC PUMP

FOR D7 TRACTORS FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P-2123

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PARTY REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PARY NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
181894 PUMP ) 1 10 * 184136 SEAL-DIAPHRAGHM 1

1 184130 CAPSCREW-5/16 UNC X 3 2 11 #* 160759 SPRING 1
2 184131 CAPSCREW~-5/16 UNC X 2 1/2 % 12 * 68964 BALL i
3 184125 BACK PLATE 1 13 184124 PLATE-FRONT i
% 184126 BODY 1 14 % 184135 SEAL—-SHAFT 1
4% 184129 PIN-DOWEL 2 15 € 184138 O0-RING 2
5 184127 GEAR-IDLER 1 16 * 184137 PLATE~-THRUSY ) §
[ 184128 GEAR-DRIVE 1 17 184123 KEY i
T * 184134 DIAPHRAGH i
8 % 184133 GASKET-BACKUP i SINCLUDED IN SEAL REPAIR KIT 184132.

9 % 184139 GASKET-PROTECTOR 1

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




F9

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. E7T7P~2343

30 = 32
9 K 7
8 34
21 35
1 2 —=ag 36
§ 46
4 37
/ . 3 = » = 38

41

—7
42
4 - ////<
5~ -
§
= 42
1
8
9 i
10—
1 13
12 18
14 3
15 ‘ 11 1 43
' 16 2 3
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NDo 1 23 4 QTY. NOo PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
168741 VALVE-CONTROL 1 23 60836 O~-RING 1
1 233693 PLUG 4 24 166910 RETAINER-SEAL 1
1 16485 0—-RING 1 25 166905 RETAINER-SPRING 1
2 233492 CAP 2 26 166906 cap i
3 118389 O0-RING 2 27 166911 SPRING—-SPOOL 1
& 166917 YALVE-RELIEF 1 28 166914 SCREW 1
& 170988 SEAT 1 29 166922 WASHER 1
5 170989 POPPET 1 30 166904 RETAINER-SPRING 1
-3 170993 SPRING 1 31 170981 SPOOL SELECTOR 1
7 86976 SEAT-PILOY 1 32 166904 RETAINER-SPRING 1
8 159859 O0-RING 1 33 233495 SNAP RING 1
9 159858 RING-BACK-UP 1 34 166911 SPRING—SPOOL 1
10 170995 PLUNGER-PILOT i 35 170985 CAP 1
il 170996 SLEEVE 1 36 170983 SPACER~SELECTOR 1
12 166920 SPRING-PILOT 1 37 170987 BALL STEEL 8
13 16484 0-RING i 38 170984 RETAINER—-BALL 1
14 170994 CAP 1 39 60836 O0-RING 1
15 233502 NUT-JAM 1 40 170986 RETAINER-SEAL 1
16 233503 NUT-ACORN 1 &1 166912 O0-RING 1
17 234823 WASHER-SEAL 2 42 163660 PLUG 2
18 170997 SETSCREW 1 42 16486 O~RING 1
19 233508 PLATE-RETAINER 2 43 60836 O—-RING 2
19 233696 SCREW & 44 233506 RETAINER~-SEAL 2
20 166913 SPOOL-MODULATING 1 45 233505 WIPER 2
21 166912 0-RING 1 46 184450 SPACER i
22 166909 RETAINER~SEAL 1 1

166912 O-RING—-VALVE TO SUPPORT

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F10

CONTROL VALVE

FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. ETTP—-2344

12 345 6

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
196014 VALVE-CONTROL 1 16 196012 SPOOL i
i 196006 FORWARD MODULATING SPOOL 1 17 195999 RENG i
2 195990 RELIEF SEAT 1 18 196000 RING 1
3 196013 SPRING i 19 170987 BALL-STEEL 8
% 195991 PLUNGER-RELIEF 1 20 195997 RETAINER-DEVENT i
5 16484 O0-RING 3 21 118365 O0—-RING 1
6 196007 PLUG 1 22 196001 SPACER-SELECTOR 1
7 195992 SPRING-RELIEF 2 23 166911 SPRING i
8 195993 PLUG-0~RING 2 24 166905 SPACER-CENTERING 1
9 15860 O—RING 2 25 196002 SNAP RING i
10 196004 FITTING-SPECIAL 2 26 196009 CAP L
i1 15027 NUT-JAMs T7/16 UNF 2 27 39376 O-RING i
12 195995 CAPSCREW-SPECIAL 2 28 60836 O-REING i
13 118389 O-RING 1 29 198068 POPPET—CHECK VALVE i
14 233492 CAP 1 30 137117 SPRING 1
15 196003 SPOOL-REVERSE MODULATING i 31 196032 FITTING-PLUG i
16 195996 SPOOL 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F11

HANDLING GEAR

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. ETTP-2343

KEY

21——C¢®
§——1

A—-FOR D7 TRACTOR SERIAL ND. 47A1 € UP, 48A1 & UP, 93Nl & UP, 94NL & UPy AND 572E PIPELAYER
SERIAL NO. 65A1 & UP.
B—-FOR 977 TRAXCAVATOR SERIAL NO. 53A1 & UP,

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B
189085 HANDLEVER 1] 1 16 15025 NUT-JAM-5/716 UNF 4| 4
189086 HANDLEVER i1 i7 174422 TUBE 1| 1

i 172744 KNOB i1 17T @ 192408 TUBE i} 1
2 183584 LEVER~INCHINGy CURVED 1)1 18 16445 FITVING 111
2 172757 LEVER-INCHING, STRAIGHT il 1 19 165504 HOSE~HYDRAULIC
3 172747 KNOB i1 19 165505 HOSE~HYDRAULIC se| 1
4 172745 LEVER-SELECTOR, CURVED 1P i1 20 164655 CABLE-CONTROL 2]ce
4% 172759 LEVER—-SELECTOR, STRAIGHT 1| 1| 1 20 # 187279 CABLE-CONTROL 2les
5 174421 BUSHING 2| 2 20 165492 CABLE-CONTROL oo | 2
6 172748 PINM i1 20 132933 CLAMP sof| 1
7 173310 SETSCREW-5/16 UNC X 1 21 2 20 15552 CAPSCREW—1/4 UNC X 3/4 ee| 1
7 15001 NUT-JAMy 5/16 UNC 2| 2 20 15054 NUT-HEX-1/4 UNC ee| 1
8 19981 ROLL PIN-1/8 X 1 1/46 111 20 15154 LOCKWASHER-1/4 se| 1
9 172751 ROD il 1 21 15155 LOCKWASHER-5/16 4| &
10 174564 ROLL PIN-3/32 X 1 1f 1 21 15153 CPSCR.—5/16 UNC X 3/4 4| 4
11 172752 LEVER il 1 172761 DECAL—-OPERATING INSTRUCT. i1
12 196151 HOUSING {1

i3 169782 GAUGE-OIL PRESSURE 1] 1 #FOR LEFT HAND INSTALLATION ON THE 572E,

13 192407 GAUGE-OIL PRESSURE {1 PIPELAYERy ILLUSTRATED.

1% 172762 FITTING-ELBOW 111 BFOR RIGHT HAND INSTALLATION.

15 95709 ROD END-3/8 2| 2 #FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. ET7P-1950.

15 142 PIN-ROD END 3/8 2| 2 AFIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. E77P-2146.

i5 15212 COTTER PIN-3/32 X 3/4 2l 2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Fi2

FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO.

HANDLING GEAR

1714 18 1312

ETTP-2344

-
bl

/

2

[
NN

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 ¢ Qty.
196462 HANDLEVER 1 12 16445 UNION~BULKHEAD | ¥
1 196469 KNOB i 13 14758 LOCKNUT 1
2 15030 NUT-JAM, 5/8 UNF 1 14 196129 U~-BOLT i
3 196465 LEVER 1 15 196130 SPACER 2
% 192407 GAUGE-DIL PRESSURE 1 16 15155 LOCKWASHER~5/16 2
5 14712 CONNECTOR 1 17 196035 CABLE-CONTROL i
6 15223 COTTER-1/8 X 1 3 18 165504 HOSE 1
T 196132 SPACER 1 19 ‘15106 NUT-LOCK |
8 196468 PIN 1 20 16805 CAPSCREW~3/8 UNC X 1 G5 &
9 196134 TUBE 1 21 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 4
10 196114 HOUS ING 1 22 178779 NUT-3/8 UNC G5 4
il 196128 PIN 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F13

T

- D
i €3 &N

i8

KEY
A-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO.
B—~FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO.

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO.

FILTER AND HOSES

FOR D7 TRACTORS

ETTP-2343

4TAL-4TA3395 AND 48A1-48A6392.

4TA3396 & uP

AND 4846393 & UP.

C—-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 93MN1L & UP AND 94N1L & UP.
REF. HYSTER NAKE OF PART AR REFe HYSTER NAME OF PARY QTlY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 A B| C NO-. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B} C
i 147461 FILVER-HYDRAULIC I 1] 1 18 38760 WASHER eal 2|ee
i 149295 HEAD il 1|1 19 18578 CAPSCREW-HTy 7/16 UNC X 5] 2| 2| 2
2 ccose VALVE-RELIEF 1l 1|1 20 16817 HOSE ce| 2|eo
3 149297 O-RING i} 1} 1 21 89438 HOSE-PUMP TO FILTER eofleaf 1
% 149298 RING-BACK-UP il 111 21 165489 HOSE-FILTER TO WINCH esfleaf 1
5 147463 ELEMENT i 1) 1 22 148978 BRACKET-R.H. | FILTER Ll eoloe
& 149296 CASE 1 1} 1 22 148980 BRACKET-L.He ) MOUNTING L] eo| e
7 16829 CAPSCREW-HT 1/2 UNC X 1 co| %fee 23 201776 ELBOW 2|l oo ose
8 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 4 4|oe 23 16487 O0-RING I ea|ow
9 155112 BRACKET-FILTER MOUNTING eo| Lllse 23 16589 LOCKNUT IR
10 15057 NUT-T7/16 UNC 2] 2| 2 24 76227 HOSE-PUMP TO FILTER eel|oe
i1 15157 LOCKWASHER-T/16 2| 2y 2 25 165489 HOSE-FILTER TO WINCH IR
12 201776 EL BOW ae| 2| 2 26 178921 GROMMET 2] 2| 2
i3 16487 O-RING es| 1] 1 27 16830 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X
14 16589 LOCKNUT ee| 1| 1 1 1/4 4| sa|oe
i5 150714 CLANP es| 2|ee 28 16805 CAPSCREW—HTy 3/8 UNC X 1 | ao| o=| 4
i6 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 ee| 2]|ee 29 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 ce| ae| 4%
17 16870 CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC 30 15056 NUT—-HEX 3/8 UNC ee| oe| 2
X k72 eel 2lee 31 175167 BRACKET—-FILTER MOUNTING eol ool 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Section G

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
INDEX

USE HYSTER ApProver PARTS... it pays




GL

CABLE GUIDE ROLLERS

REF. HYSTER NaME OF PARY REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART

NOs PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NOe PART NOe 1 2 3 & Q7Y
95877 A ROLLER-CABLE GUIDE 1 6 95669 PIN-ROLLER 2
1 95892 GUSSET-RoHo BRACKET 1 7 95668 WASHER &
2 95883 W BRACKET~RoHe ROLLER 1 8 95666 A ROLLER 2
2 95891 GUSSET 1 8 351358 BUSHING 2
3 16645 CAPSCREW—-5/8 UNF X 2 1/4 4 9 95879 W BRACKET-L.He ROLLER 1
3 15156 LOCKWASHER—-5/8 % 10 95890 BRACKET-LoHoe 1
4 95888 W GUARD-CABLE 1 11 95889 BAR—FILLER 1

5 16006 FITTING-LUBE 2

FAIRLEAD
3
2 4
o
P o 0 g.,/:%if‘\\lj
-2 &9 A I
) :
- /////
13 10
121
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART

NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NG. 1 2 3 4 QTYe
95781 A FAIRLEAD 1 8 230336 BEARING—-BALL, THRUST 2
1 95785 W FRAME 1 9 93657 SHAFT-VERTICAL ROLLER 2
2 93166 KEEPER & 10 93658 SHAFT-HORIZONTAL ROLLER 2
3 15514 CAPSCREW=-1/2 UNF X 1 1/4 8 10 92720 WASHER L
3 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 8 11 15571 CAPSCREW-1 UNF X 2 3/4 4%
4 16001 FITTING-LUBE 8 11 15166 LOCKWASHER—1 4
5 36206 A ROLL ER-VERTICAL 2 12 93985 SHIM—.134 AR
5 2570 BUSHING 2 13 142808 BRACKET-LoHe MOUNTING 1
6 33394 WASHER 2 13 142809 BRACKET-ReHe MOUNTING 1
7 92212 A ROLLER-HORIZONTAL 2 14 ssees ROD~TIE, SEE PAGE B1 1
7 59419 BUSHING 2 14 cesee COTTER—-3/8 X 3, SEE PAGE Bl 2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Section Q

NUMERICAL
INDEX

USE HYSTER Aprrrovep PARTS... /¢ pays



ai

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART REF PART REF PART REF PART REF PART REF
NO PAGE NO . NO . PAGE NO. NO. PAGE NO. NO. PAGE NO o NO . PAGE NO.
139 F3 43 15272 B2 2 18460 Fé & 62499 F3 45 94381 E2 i0
142 Fil 15 15273 B2 ] 18467 F6 3 63085 El 18 94601 D4 9
159 El 5 15295 B2 L] 18522 Fi 16 67355 El i3 94655 El 15
206 F7 9 15302 Fl 20 18547 Fé 8 68964 F8 12 94891 E2 %
2570 61 5 15304 B2 7 18551 FS i 75384 F3 9 95486 F5 4
6348 EL 8 15305 B2 8 18578 F13 19 76227 F13 2% 95499 DS 3
6607 D5 1 15306 Fé ¥4 18586 EL 6 76695 El 3 95581 D2 3
6697 D5 2 15319 B2 19 18588 Fi 29 76696 El 7 95615 El %
9413 F7 9 15451 B84 6 18598 Fi 32 76697 El 2 95636 W E1 20
9528 3} ] 15476 Fé 5 18850 D5 % 76699 EL 1 95638 El 20
9554 D1 [ 15514 61 3 18853 Fl 8 76817 FL3 20 95666 A Gl 8
9563 D1 & 15515 D4 8 18863 Ds 9 TTi87 E2 16 95668 Gl 7
12915 D3 6 15527 ~ El 3 18994 FS 17 77188 E2 3 95669 Gl 6
12916 D1 1 15571 61 1 91 19981 Fil 8 77297 F3 i1 95709 F1ll 15
12940 D3 i 15860 Fl0 9 19987 F2 44 78022 D5 4 95710 F3 3
12944 D1 14 15881 D5 L7 21013 Dz 7 79389 D1 4 95750 E2 1
14349 Fi 15 15978 Fé 7 21014 D2 17 79416 E2 ie 95751 E2 9
14500 F3 b 16001 Gl % 27187 F$ 7 79417 E2 17 95781 A Gl
14668 Fi 18 16002 B2 3 27936 EL 13 79418 E2 17 95785 W Gl 1
14712 Fl2z 5 16006 G1 5 30059 D3 i1 79972 D3 14 95833 D3 6
14723 F2 L2 16155 F3 17 30080 D3 i1 79979 D4 10 95835 B3 R
14758 Fl 10 16200 F5 & 30091 D1 3 83857 Fé& 7 95837 B3 i
14761 Fi 23 16212 B2 14 33394 Gl 6 86229 Fl 30 95877 A Gl
14763 Fl i1 16376 £2 5 33618 B2 5 86976 F9 7 95879 W Gl 9
15001 Fi 8 16445 F3 22 33682 El 16 87656 D3 4 95883 W Gl 2
15004 Fé 3 16455 Fl 10 33717 ELl 19 88837 FS [} 95888 W Gi 4
15006 B4 8 16458 FL 23 33783 D4 3 89023 F2 34 95889 GlL i1
15008 E2 15 16468 Fl il 33785 D1 7 89025 Fl 31 95890 G1 i0
15015 Fé i6 16484 Fé & 33786 D1 6 89438 F13 21 95891 Gl 2
15016 83 1 16485 Fl 19 33787 B2 1 89727 D3 9 95892 Gl 1
15018 B3 i 16486 Fl 15 35135 Gl 8 89770 D3 8 95905 E2 i1
15025 Fil i6 16487 F1 25 35159 D& 14 89771 D3 7 95944 D2 i
15026 E2 i2 16543 F5 2 35503 B2 [ 89772 D3 5 95945 D2 11
15027 Fi0 il 16587 Fl 24 35573 DL 8 89773 D3 95946 D2 5
15030 El 8 16588 Fl 15 36000 D4 i1 89777 D3 i3 95948 B2 21
15054 Fll1 20 16589 F3 28 36006 D4 5 89781 Fé 9 95951 El i1
15056 E2 5 16598 B2 16 36007 D4 6 90267 E2 7 95959 B2 5
15057 F13 10 16634 Fé 14 36206 A Gl 5 91629 El 9 95961 B2 12
15064 B2 4 16645 Gl 3 36240 B3 3 92212 61 7 95962 D2 5
15078 Fé & 16805 F2 %2 37562 Fl 30 92606 B2 2 95969 D3 10
15079 D4 4 16807 E2 15 3876¢ F13 18 92620 D1 2 96020 D1 2
15086 82 14 16823 DS % 39376 FL0 27 92621 D1 4 96021 D2 8
15106 Fiz i9 16828 F3 14 44316 D2 9 92623 B2 24 96028 D2 8
15135 EL i0 16829 FL3 7 44484 D5 3 32649 D3 9 96367 D1 5
15153 Fll 21 16830 F3 46 %5303 F6 i0 92652 D3 2 96368 D1 15
15154 Fé %4 16870 Fi3 17 46629 DS 16 92671 B2 4 26371 D2 3
15158 Fi 16 16909 F1 19 53559 DS 14 92683 E2 13 96372 D2 6
15156 B2 ié 16949 FS 9 54112 F5 8 92684 D4 10 96373 El iz
15157 F13 i3 16980 F5 9 55434 83 4 92705 EL 1 96374 El 17
15158 B2 i1 16983 F5 9 58907 E2 6 92712 D5 1 96375 EL 7
15160 D5 4 17040 Fé % 58938 D2 %4 92713 D5 3 96413 D2 10
15164 B2 % 17118 D3 17 59370 D4 12 92714 DS 3 96414 D3 8
15166 83 1 17309 Fl 2 59397 D4 1 92716 D4 96415 Dl 1
15168 83 i 17315 Fl 21 59419 Gl 7 92720 Gl 10 96416 D2 10
15211 Fi 14 17344 F3 19 59425 A D4 7 92867 D4 14 96417 D3 8
15212 D4 & 18000 B3 3 59432 D% 2 93166 G1 2 96418 01 i
15213 Fé 6 18001 B3 2 5980248 ElL 4 93657 Gl 9 96420 DS 1
15223 El 5 18004 B3 4 59927 D4 13 93658 G1 10 96423 B2 10
15226 El 10 18005 B3 2 60016 Fé 2 93985 61 12 96424 B2 10
15240 83 % 18202 B4 8 60836 F9 23 94369 B2 2 96425 B2 i7

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Q2

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART REF PART REF PART REF PART REF PART REF
NO. PAGE NO» | NO- PAGE NO. NOe« PAGE NO« NO. PAGE NO. NO . PAGE NO.
96431 D2 15 124245 F7 134108 B2 21 161848 El 9 170995 F9 10
96432 D3 7 124247 F7 1 134109 B2 21 161850 F2 38 170996 F9 il
$6433 B2 23 124248 F7 9 134116 F2 36 161857 F2 2 170997 F9 i8
96436 D5 8 124249 FT 134118 B4 3 163660 F9 42 172744 Fli i
96437 D5 4 125399 D1 9 134821 B3 % 164642 Fé4 i 172745 F1l 4
96438 D5 10 126444 F7 12 135737 B5 1 164655 Fl1 20 172747 Fll 3
96451 D1 g 126445 F7 3 135738 85 2 164661 Fé 4 172748 F1i 6
96452 Dl i5 127045 Fl 3 136391 F5 8 164680 El i0 172751 Fl1 9
96458 D2 18 127657 F7 iz 137117 F10 30 164691 82 15 172752 Fll 11
96460 D3 3 127658 F7 3 138542 F2 i 164702 Fl 12 172757 Fll 2
96461 D3 9 127659 F7 139725 F5 1 164703 Fl i5 172759 Fli 4
96462 D3 12z 127661 FT 1 140184 D4 6 164704 F1 5 172761 Fll
96463 D3 15 128391 El L 140741 El i1 164708 B2 15 172762 Fll 14
96464 D3 11 129447 F7 2 141149 DS 7 164713 El 5 173310 Fll 7
96466 D3 4 131982 DS is 141325 b5 i3 165489 Fi3 21 173604 D5 2
96467 D3 2 131998 El 14 141348 D3 16 165490 FS 12 173605 DS 6
96468 D3 1 132009 F1l 6 141357 D5 5 165492 Fll 20 173606 D5 il
96469 D2 7 132044 F3 3 141675 DS 14 165493 85 1 173609 B2 3
96472 B2 21 132908 D1 5 142735 B2 % 165497 Fl 7 174421 Fili 5
96480 Fl 22 132909 D1 i5 142736 82 & 165504 Fl1 19 174422 Fil 17
96495 D2 16 132921 B4 4 142758 F2 38 165505 FLl 19 174434 D2 i8
96497 D2 16 132922 B4 2 142759 El 9 165638 El 6 174553 b3 3
96524 D1 12 132924 B4 9 142760 82 18 165662 Fl 19 174554 D3
96725 El 10 132927 B4 7 142761 B2 i8 166904 F9 30 174559 D2 16
96783 D2 9 132929 Fé 8 142781 F5 11 166905 F9 25 174560 D2 4
96784 D2 19 132936 Fé 7 142808 Gi 13 166906 FS 26 174561 D2 17
96785 D3 2 132931 B4 10 142809 Gl 13 166909 F9 22 174564 Fil i0
97553 D1 T 132933 Fll 20 142854 D5 5 166910 F9 24 L7I5167 F13 31
97843 EL 3 132936 F2 35 143056 B4 i 166911 F9 27 177369 F2 43
97950 Fé 133179 B3 1 143362 F5 i6 166912 F9 21 177409 F2 34
97951 F7 133529 B4 5 145344 F7 166913 F9 20 177410 Fil 31
973952 Fé i3 133683 Fl 14 145347 F5 7 166914 F9 28 177949 D5 4
97953 Fé 1 133898 D1 i3 145350 F5 11 166917 F9 4 178020 B2 4
97954 Fé6 i1 133911 B2 12 145351 F5 6 166920 F9 12 178025 B2 4
9795% Fé 2 133913 B2 12 145381 F7 166922 F9 29 178402 B2 13
97956 Fé 8 133914 B2 12 145382 F7 168728 B2 178403 B2 i1
97958 Fé 9 133915 B2 i2 145476 F5 8 168729 82 178576 E2 2
97959 Fé 3 133917 D3 i0 145477 F5 5 168730 F2 178779 Fl2 22
97960 Fé 5 133918 D3 T 145478 FS % 168736 Fl 26 178921 F13 26
97961 Fé i0 133926 D& 16 145479 F7 168737 Fi 13 179939 F2 38
97963 Fé [} 133927 D4 i5 146385 FS5 10 168741 Fo 179940 F2 38
97964 Fé 16 133928 D& 9 146896 F7 169268 El 10 179942 F2 35
98362 D1 3 133929 D4 19 147401 F7 169671 D1 11 180980 F3 8
100154 F2 41 133930 Dé 8 147461 Fé 10 169782 Fi1l 13 181031 F2
104607 El 3 133931 D4 5 147463 Fé 13 170233 F2 40 181032 F2 3
104681 F2 41 133936 D& 4 147965 F5 & 170542 F2 5 181894 F8
104942 Fl 28 133943 Fl % 148978 F13 22 170543 F2 4 181895 F5 T
109453 DL i0 133968 F2 35 148980 Fl13 22 170545 F2 2 183060 F2 35
110934 B2 12 134070 DS il 149295 Fé& 10 170719 FS iz 183403 El 9
110935 B2 12 134071 D5 il 149296 F4 L4 170751 D4 13 183404 El 9
110936 B2 12 134072 DS 11 149297 Fé it 170981 F9 31 184123 F8 17
111330 Fé 5 134074 B2 24 149298 F4 12 170983 F9 36 184124 F8 i3
111331 Fl 24 134075 B2 2% 151714 F13 15 170984 F9 38 184125 F8 3
118365  Fl0O 21 134076 82 2% 155112 Fi3 9 170985 F9 35 184126 F8 4
118389 F9 3 134078 D1 3 155298 Fé6 1 170986 F9 40 184127 F8 5
123043 F5 14 134079 Dl 3 159812 F2 42 170987 F9 37 184128 F8 6
123704 F7 1 134081 B2 23 159858 F9 9 170988 F9 4 184129 F8 4
124240 F7 12 134082 B2 23 159859 F9 8 170989 F9 5 184130 F8 1
124241 F7 3 134083 B2 23 160387 F3 40 170993 F9 6 184131 F8 2
124242 F7 134107 B2 21 160759 F8 11 170994 F9 14 184132 F8

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Q3

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART REF PART REF PART REF PART REF PART REF
NO. PAGE NO. NO. PAGE NO.« NQO. PAGE NO. NQ. PAGE NO. NO . PAGE NO.
184134 F8 7 196151 Fll 12
184135 F8 14 196278 B2 3
184136 Fé 10 196279 B2 2
184137 F8 16 196376 D2 14
184138 F8 15 196377 D2 i3
184139 F8 9 196379 D2 12
184450 F9 46 196462 F12
186319 F2 40 196465 Fl2 3
186459 B2 26 196468 Fl2 8
186460 B2 26 196469 Fl2 1
187279 Fil 20 198062 F3 2
189085 Fll 198063 F3 6
189086 Fll 198064 F3 3
189496 B2 % 198065 F3 5
189497 B2 4 198066 F3 29
192407 Flil i3 198068 F10 29
192408 Fll 17 198069 F3 30
192856 D5 6 199593 D& 1
192956 B2 18 199594 D4 1
193912 D4 3 201776 F& 4
195990 Fl0 2 230309 D1 3
195991 F10 4 230310 D3 5
195992 Fl0 T 230311 D3 5
195993 Fl0 8 230336 Gl 8
195995 F10 ¥4 230351 D2 2
19599¢ F1i0 16 230405 b2 2
195997 F10 20 230407 D2 7
195999 F10 17 233492 F9 2
196000 Fl0 18 233495 F9 33
196001 Fl0 22 233502 F9 15
196002 Fl10 25 233503 F9 16
196003 F10 15 233505 F9 45
196004 Fl0 10 233506 F9 44
196006 F1l0 1 233508 F9 19
196007 Fl0 6 233693 F9 i
196009 F10 26 234823 F9 17
198012 Fl0 16 235933 F7 13
196013 F10 3

196014 F10

196015 F3 18

196020 F3 15

196021 F3 12

196022 F3 15

196023 B2 10

196024 B2 10

196025 D4 11

196026 D4 2

196028 F3 27

196031 F3 25

196032 Flo 31

196033 F3 32

196034 F3 44

196035 Fi2 17

196036 F3 24

196114 Fl2 10

196128 FiL2 11

196129 Fl2 14

196130 Fl2 15

196132 Fl2 7

196134 Fl2 9

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




